PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
PROMETHEUS ENERGY COMPANY	09/03/2008	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROMETHEUS TECHNOLOGIES, LCC			
Street Address:	9675 SE 36th Street			
City:	Mercer Island			
State/Country:	WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	98040			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	11754135		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-9219

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: solson@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie Olson Address Line 1: PO Box 1247 Address Line 2: SEA-PAT

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 63626.8001 US00

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John M. Wechkin

Total Attachments: 3

source=IPAssignment_withAppNo#page1.tif source=IPAssignment_withAppNo#page2.tif source=IPAssignment_withAppNo#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 022792 FRAME: 0683

500879886

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, PROMETHEUS ENERGY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Washington, and having a place of business at 9675 SE 36th Street Mercer Island, WA 98040, hereinafter called ASSIGNOR, owns, by original ownership, assignment or otherwise, all right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications, inventions, trademarks, copyrights and other intellectual property set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "IP"); and

WHEREAS, PROMETHEUS TECHNOLOGIES, LCC, having a place of business at 9675 SE 36th Street Mercer Island, WA 98040, hereinafter called ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the IP, including all goodwill associated therewith, in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and in all foreign countries, and in and to any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and in and to such other forms of protection of industrial and intellectual property as may be granted therefor pursuant to the laws of any country;

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the IP, together with all goodwill associated therewith, in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and in all foreign countries, and in and to any corresponding applications and patents that may be granted thereon in the United States and foreign countries (including all provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutes and extensions thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof) that may be granted therefor, and in and to such forms of protection of industrial and intellectual property as may be granted therefor pursuant to the laws of any country, and the right to apply for Letters Patent and such other forms of protection of industrial and intellectual property as may be provided by any country, with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted by local laws or by treaty or by international convention, together with the right to extend the protection of said United States Letters Patent to territorial possessions now owned or which may hereafter be acquired by the United States of America, for the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent or said other forms of protection have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR, had this assignment not been made.

Further, ASSIGNOR agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to ASSIGNOR, it and its legal representatives and assignees will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing any of the IP in the United States and throughout the world, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees, to the interest assigned herein to said IP, including IP issued or granted in the United States and throughout the world.

PATENT REEL: 022792 FRAME: 0684

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the assignment herein. ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees with ASSIGNEE that it has a full and unencumbered title to the IP hereby assigned, which title ASSIGNOR warrants to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, the Commissioner of the Copyright Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all of the IP, whether on the IP set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto or on any US or foreign counterpart application thereof, to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Date: 9/3/08

Name: KNY W. Montagne
Title: 050

State of Washington

County of Kina

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Kirt W. Mortague signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

Dated 9 3 08

Signature of Notary Public Water Public Wate

Assignment - page 2

Exhibit A to Assignment of Intellectual Property

	Title	Ciy.	Scrial#	Filed	Pub.'d	Patent Number	Issued
1.	Integrated refueling system for vehicles	CA	2,117,718	9/20/94		2,117,718	9/21/99
2.	Apparatus and methods for cooling and liquefying a fluid using magnetic refrigeration	CA	2,408,168	5/7/01			
3.	Apparatus and methods for cooling and liquefying a fluid using magnetic refrigeration	EP	01936723.4	5/7/01	2/5/03		
4.	Integrated refueling system for vehicles	US	08/140,732	10/20/93		5,505,232	4/9/96
5.	Apparatus and method for purifying natural gas via cryogenic separation	US	09/245,570	2/5/99		6,082,133	7/4/00
6.	Apparatus and methods for cooling and liquefying a fluid using magnetic refrigeration	US	09/850,725	5/7/01	4/11/02	6,467,274	10/22/02
7.	Active gas regenerative liquefier system and method	US	11/489,304	7/18/06	1/24/08		
8.	Systems and methods for processing methane and other gases	US	Application # 20080289497	5/25/07			

fb.us.3211526.03

RECORDED: 06/08/2009

PATENT REEL: 022792 FRAME: 0686